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Spring 2020

College Number of 
Students Mean GPA

Alvin Community College 411 3.129
Brazosport College 134 3.101
College of the Mainland 379 3.178
Galveston College 138 3.016
Houston Community College 390 2.995
Lee College 321 3.067
Lone Star College 140 3.070
San Jacinto College 3,040 3.055
Wharton County Junior College 26 3.147
Group Total 4,979 3.067

PeopleSoft Query Used:
UHCL_CB001_BY_TERM_GPARPT

Data file Used:
Fall 2019 - cbm1 for community college gpa report.sav

Other notes:
Cumulative GPA used for Mean GPA
        
 Alias  Records used for query:
      
 A  UHCB_001 - CBM001 Reporting Table  Hierarchy Join  
 B  ACAD_PLAN_TBL - Academic Plan Table joined with A.ACAD_PLAN - Academic Plan  Hierarchy Join 
 C  UHCB_STDNT_HIST -  CB Extract Tbl - Student History  Hierarchy Join  
 D  STDNT_CAR_TERM - Student Career Term Table  Hierarchy Join  

Cumulative GPA

This report summarizes cumulative GPA information for UHCL transfer students including a summary of those whose last institution attended was an 
area Gulf Coast Consortium Community College.  If variance exists when comparing these figures to other previously published reports, it is important 
to note that these data were extracted after final grades were submitted and data at the end of term generally decreases compared to the 12'th day 
census data.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Alvin Community 
College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 4 3.267 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 8 2.322 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 12 3.036 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 6 2.891 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 15 2.821 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications LT3 2.798 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering LT3 3.264 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 3 2.882 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 11 2.709 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education LT3 3.110 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 4 3.388 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 6 3.563 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities LT3 3.759 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 19 3.244 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 13 3.130 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 28 3.450 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 71 3.436 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 3 3.657 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 18 3.184 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry LT3 3.060 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics LT3 3.056 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 34 2.910 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 7 3.019 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 4 2.969 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 4 2.915 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 7 3.244 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography LT3 3.778 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 4 3.411 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 21 3.326 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 7 3.337 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health 0 n/a 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 3 3.711 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 20 2.648 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 19 2.781 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management 2 3.071 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 24 3.048 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 10 2.633 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 4 3.418 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 5 3.349 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 4 2.689 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major LT3 3.609 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 411 3.129 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Alvin Community College 3.129
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Brazosport 
College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science LT3 2.698 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication LT3 3.583 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems LT3 3.205 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 4 2.450 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 3 3.386 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications 0 n/a 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering 0 n/a 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering LT3 1.848 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 6 2.281 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 0 n/a 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies LT3 3.750 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature LT3 2.659 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities 0 n/a 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences LT3 1.876 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 4 2.930 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 0 n/a 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 24 3.570 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services LT3 2.722 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 5 3.637 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 0 n/a 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 0 n/a 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 13 3.322 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 0 n/a 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 5 3.444 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology LT3 3.444 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology LT3 2.842 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography 0 n/a 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 0 n/a 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 4 3.208 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration LT3 2.700 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health 0 n/a 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 3 3.306 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 11 2.674 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 6 2.774 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management LT3 3.722 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 15 2.973 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 5 3.477 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems LT3 2.995 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing LT3 2.925 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 3 3.293 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major LT3 3.783 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 134 3.101 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Brazosport College 3.101
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 College of the 
Mainland

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 3 2.965 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 19 3.168 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 4 2.977 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 3 3.381 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 9 2.999 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications LT3 3.870 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering LT3 2.971 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 8 2.371 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 8 3.187 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 4 3.202 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies LT3 3.359 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 12 3.330 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities LT3 2.667 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 26 3.073 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 6 3.203 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 6 1.807 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 72 3.496 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services LT3 2.852 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 13 3.109 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 4 3.069 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 0 n/a 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 27 3.178 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 5 3.217 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 7 3.657 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 6 3.255 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 11 2.938 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography LT3 3.588 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology LT3 2.439 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 21 3.410 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 4 2.939 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health LT3 2.871 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 9 3.753 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 16 2.765 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 12 3.142 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management LT3 3.476 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 22 3.236 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 6 2.572 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 5 3.182 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 9 3.024 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 9 3.044 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major LT3 2.357 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 379 3.178 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
College of the Mainland 3.178
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Galveston 
College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 0 n/a 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 0 n/a 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems LT3 2.437 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 0 n/a 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 3 2.818 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications 0 n/a 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering LT3 3.096 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering LT3 3.879 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 4 3.160 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 0 n/a 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 3 2.707 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 0 n/a 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities LT3 3.300 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 9 2.815 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 4 3.123 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science LT3 2.070 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 26 3.288 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 3 2.933 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 5 2.561 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 0 n/a 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 0 n/a 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 7 3.639 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 4 3.143 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 8 3.125 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 3 3.380 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 5 3.372 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography 0 n/a 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology LT3 3.430 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 4 3.362 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 0 n/a 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health LT3 3.300 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing LT3 4.000 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 10 2.600 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 9 2.577 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management 0 n/a 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 8 2.868 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 4 2.398 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 0 n/a 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 5 2.579 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 3 2.807 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major 0 n/a 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 138 3.016 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Galveston College 3.016
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020
Houston 

Community 
College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 6 2.545 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 10 2.994 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 8 3.046 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 12 2.947 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 17 3.066 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications LT3 3.867 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering 0 n/a 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 18 2.960 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 16 2.888 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education LT3 2.667 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 4 3.063 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature LT3 3.389 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities LT3 2.606 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 17 2.752 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 8 2.998 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 4 3.163 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 44 3.209 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 7 2.963 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 14 2.819 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry LT3 2.889 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 4 2.742 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 20 2.795 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 8 3.185 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 10 3.141 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 6 3.213 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 9 3.574 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography LT3 3.395 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 0 n/a 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 9 3.498 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 34 2.986 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling LT3 3.861 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health LT3 3.125 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 5 3.727 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 13 2.516 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 13 3.014 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management LT3 2.726 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 31 2.909 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 10 3.024 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 8 2.592 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 5 2.799 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 4 3.145 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major 3 2.559 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 390 2.995 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Houston Community College 2.995
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Lee College Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 5 2.735 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 10 3.174 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 3 3.165 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 3 2.056 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 11 2.877 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications 0 n/a 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering LT3 2.471 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 6 3.303 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 8 2.298 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education LT3 3.251 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 3 3.174 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 8 3.453 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities LT3 3.640 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 16 2.786 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 10 3.129 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 14 3.332 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 80 3.329 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 3 2.749 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 12 3.170 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 4 2.723 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics LT3 2.796 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 13 2.967 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership LT3 3.800 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 10 2.912 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 3 3.312 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 3 3.108 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography LT3 3.875 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 0 n/a 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 10 3.383 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 7 2.993 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health 3 3.078 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing LT3 2.917 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 9 3.034 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 15 2.909 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management LT3 2.666 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 19 2.891 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 8 2.726 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 0 n/a 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 5 2.386 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 8 2.771 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major 0 n/a 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 321 3.067 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Lee College 3.067
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Lone Star College Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science LT3 3.667 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication LT3 2.437 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems LT3 3.456 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 5 2.450 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 9 2.901 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications LT3 3.945 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering 0 n/a 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 4 3.446 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 6 3.027 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 0 n/a 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 3 3.218 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 0 n/a 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities 0 n/a 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 9 3.306 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 4 2.873 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science LT3 3.700 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 10 3.726 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 0 n/a 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 7 2.997 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 0 n/a 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 0 n/a 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 7 2.305 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 4 2.621 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work LT3 3.294 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 4 3.613 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 4 2.747 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography 0 n/a 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 0 n/a 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 4 3.590 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 11 3.000 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling LT3 3.834 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health LT3 3.000 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 2 3.748 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 6 2.935 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 6 2.928 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management LT3 3.064 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 11 2.975 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 4 2.900 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 0 n/a 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing LT3 3.081 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 3 2.484 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major LT3 4.000 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 140 3.070 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Lone Star College 3.070
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 San Jacinto 
College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science 39 2.962 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 74 3.028 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 46 2.758 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 55 2.912 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 120 2.985 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications LT3 3.261 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering 6 2.310 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering 80 2.956 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 102 2.750 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 13 3.578 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 35 3.141 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 45 3.214 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities 9 2.846 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences 224 3.038 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 58 2.953 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 53 2.979 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 503 3.404 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 33 2.995 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 101 3.144 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 31 2.904 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 17 3.006 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology 209 3.151 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 17 2.924 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 45 3.270 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 26 3.076 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology 58 3.096 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography 5 3.125 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 15 2.975 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 76 3.290 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 52 2.937 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling LT3 3.667 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health 14 3.146 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 7 3.837 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 132 2.802 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 154 2.786 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management 19 2.998 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting 247 2.887 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance 108 2.841 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 39 3.124 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 86 2.866 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 71 3.101 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major 12 3.129 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 3,040 3.055 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
San Jacinto College 3.055
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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Definitions:

LT 3: Less than 3 (non-zero value ).  The data is not displayed to protect confidential information.  
0: No students recorded for that major.

Spring 2020 Wharton County 
Junior College

Gulf Coast 
Consortium UHCL Undergrad

CIP Code / CIP Label (Student Declared Major)
Number 

of 
Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

Number 
of 

Students

Mean 
GPA

03.0104.00 Environmental Science LT3 2.733 62 2.934 76 2.918
09.0100.00 Communication 0 n/a 124 3.008 166 3.012
11.0101.00 Computer Information Systems 0 n/a 77 2.878 102 2.840
11.0103.00 Information Technology 0 n/a 88 2.855 106 2.818
11.0701.00 Computer Science 0 n/a 187 2.973 272 3.009
13.0101.00 Education Foundations Certifications 0 n/a 6 3.500 28 3.651
14.0102.00 Pre-Engineering 0 n/a 10 2.566 24 2.878
14.0901.00 Computer Engineering LT3 2.550 123 2.935 165 2.968
14.1901.00 Mechanical Engineering 3 2.797 164 2.764 226 2.813
19.0706.00 Early Childhood Care and Education 0 n/a 23 3.364 27 3.371
22.0302.00 Legal Studies 0 n/a 55 3.155 74 3.118
23.0101.00 Literature 0 n/a 74 3.275 97 3.206
24.0103.00 Humanities 0 n/a 17 3.076 55 3.337
26.0101.00 Biological Sciences LT3 3.628 324 3.023 476 3.056
27.0101.00 Mathematical Sciences 0 n/a 107 3.011 135 2.986
30.1701.00 Behavioral Science 2 2.793 109 3.082 154 3.137
30.9999.01 Interdisciplinary Studies 3 3.293 833 3.402 918 3.398
30.9999.40 Interdisciplinary Studies-Healthcare Services 0 n/a 52 3.000 56 2.979
31.0505.00 Fitness and Human Performance 3 3.149 178 3.113 231 3.069
40.0501.00 Chemistry 0 n/a 41 2.906 55 2.971
40.0801.00 Physics 0 n/a 24 2.947 37 3.003
42.0101.00 General Psychology LT3 3.750 331 3.101 426 3.089
44.0401.00 Public Service Leadership 0 n/a 46 3.027 60 2.974
44.0701.00 Social Work 0 n/a 91 3.230 108 3.264
45.0201.00 Anthropology 0 n/a 53 3.178 69 3.117
45.0401.00 Criminology LT3 3.000 100 3.126 141 3.100
45.0701.00 Geography 0 n/a 10 3.366 15 3.283
45.1101.00 Sociology 0 n/a 23 3.044 31 3.090
50.0702.00 Art and Design 0 n/a 149 3.339 190 3.280
51.0701.00 Healthcare Administration 3 3.280 120 2.988 142 2.915
51.1501.00 Addictions Counseling 0 n/a 4 3.757 5 3.339
51.2206.00 Occupational Safety and Health 0 n/a 23 3.130 33 3.096
51.3801.00 Nursing 0 n/a 31 3.701 32 3.669
52.0101.00 General Business 3 3.044 220 2.769 267 2.717
52.0201.00 Business Administration and Management 0 n/a 234 2.820 272 2.817
52.0299.21 Environmental Management 0 n/a 29 3.007 39 3.031
52.0301.00 Accounting LT3 4.000 378 2.928 445 2.928
52.0801.00 Finance LT3 3.124 157 2.837 209 2.871
52.1201.00 Mgmt Information Systems 0 n/a 58 3.072 73 3.069
52.1401.00 Marketing 0 n/a 119 2.868 148 2.776
54.0101.00 History 0 n/a 105 3.036 132 2.985
99.9999.99 Non-declared major 0 n/a 20 3.129 52 3.255
Total 26 3.147 4,979 3.067 6,369 3.059

Average GPA
Wharton County Junior College 3.147
Gulf Coast Consortium 3.067
UHCL Undergraduate Students 3.059

Gulf Coast Consortium: Consists of Alvin, Brazosport, College of the Mainland, Galveston, Houston, Lee, Lone Star (Cy-Fair, Kingwood, North Harris, 
Montgomery and Tomball), San Jacinto (Central, North, South) and Wharton Community Colleges. 
UHCL Undergrad: Gulf Coast Consortium plus all other transfer students.
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